
University of Oklahoma College of Law University of Oklahoma College of Law 

University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons 

American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 

6-22-1897 

Deficiency appropriation bill. Deficiency appropriation bill. 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset 

 Part of the Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
S. Rep. No. 159, 55th Cong., 1st Sess. (1897) 

This Senate Report is brought to you for free and open access by University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital 
Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the 
Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 by an authorized administrator of University of Oklahoma College of Law 
Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F6801&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/894?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F6801&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu


55TH CONGRESS, } 
1st Session. 

SENATE. 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL. 

JUNE 22, 18m.-Ordered to be printed. 

{ 
REPORT 
No.159. 

Mr. HALE, from the Oommittee on Appropriations, submitted the fol-
1 

lowing 

REPORT. 

[To accompany H. R.13.] 

The Committee on Appropriations, to whom was referred the bill 
(H. R. 13) making appropriations to supply deficiencies in the appro­
priations for the fiscal year ending June 30, -1897, and for prior years, 
and for other purposes, report the same to the Senate with amendments, 
with a statement showing the amount of the bill as passed the House 
of Representatives and the amount as reported to the Senate, with the • 
items of increase and reduction recommended therein. 

DEFICIENCY .APPROPRIATIONS, 1897 AND PRIOR YE.A.RS. 

Amount of House bill. .......••...•••........•••••.•••••••.••.•••••. $8,166,214. 74 
Reduction recommended by the committee (net)..................... 354, 749.16 

.A.mount as reported to the Senate.... . . . . • . . • . •. . . • • • • . . • • • • . . 7,811,465. ~8 

The items of increase and reduction recommended by the committee 
are as follows: 

INCREASE. 

Editing and distributing laws, Fifty-fifth Congress, first session ..•••• 
International Exposition at Brussels ................• . ...• _ .•.•••.• __ • 
International Exposition at Paris ...............•........... _ •....... 
Relief of a subject of Germany ............... _ ................... __ . 
Foreign intercourse expenses ............................. _ ..••.•. _ ..• 
Treasury Department and independent treasury contingent expenses .. 
Walter H. Graef & Co., reimbursement of .........................••• 
Collecting internal revenue ...........................••..••....•••••• 
Examination of books and accounts of subtreasuries ......•••..•.•.•.. 
BridgE>port, Conn., public building .......•.....•..........••......... 
Evansville, Ind., marine hospital. ............................. _ ... __ • 
Heating apparatus a!ld vaults, safes, and locks, public buildings ... __ _ 
Revenue-Cutter Service ...................•.••...••..•...........•... 

rr:~i!: ~~a~fl~~0J :~!!~~:i~~·;;s· ~~d de
0

p~ty·1~;~;sh~is·:::: ::::::: :::: 
San Marcos, Tex., fish hatchery ........•...... _ .... __ .••.•.......••.. 
MaBchestor, Iowa, tish hatchery ...•......................... ·. _ ..••• 
Georgia fish hatchery .••••.••••••••••••••••••• _ ••.•• __ •• _ ••• _ •• _ ••••• 

$3,000.00 
5,000.00 

25,000.00 
3,000.00 

34,953.06 
1,498.81 

943.65 
50,000.00 
1,000.00 

100,000.00 
6,000.00 
3,300.00 

76.14: 
7,000.00 
6,880.00 

300.00 
4,216.50 

500.00 



2 DEFICIENCY APPROPRI.A.TION BILL. 

i trict of Columbia. ...... .. -....... • •. •· ...... ..................... . 
a m ut, of ju dam at on account of 1xteenth Rtr t ............... . 
aym nt f aw:rd £ r opening Torth Capitol str · ·t ........ .. ........ . 

utiv inn i a, el vator .. ........... ...........•................ 
my pa • f nli t cl men ............................ . ......... .... . 

nti tam baLtl lin . , etc., at .................................. ....• 
ffic r iu

1
charge of public lrnilcling and grounds, Washington, D. C .. 

:ra,val E tabli 1hroent, g neral account of advances ........ .. .. ....... . 

;; ci/cf!.'Br~~:l~~eo~T~ :: :::: ::; ::: ::: ::: :: : : :: : : : : ::: :: :: : : : : : : : :: 
Bureau of Equipment, avy, contrngent expenses ................ ... . 
Interior Department1 contin~ent expenses ........................... . 

ener, l Land Office, preservmg records .......................... .... . 
Elevator, enate wiug of Capitol. ............................ ....... . 
Capitol Ground , pavi~g ro.adways .................................. . 
Capitol and gr ounds, l1ghtmg ............................... .. ...... . 
G ological urvey, audit~d accounts .... ........ ..................... . 
Indian Territory

1 
survey mg lands ............... ....... .. ........... . 

Public Lands, audited accounts .......... . ........ .... ..... ......... . 
Carlisle Indian school ............................................... . 
Indian Service, audited accounts ... ............... .................•. 
Department of Justice, private secretary t o Attorney.General. ....... . 
Department of Justice, miscellaneous expenses ...................... . 
Alaska, traveling expenses in ................................. ..... . . 

pecial attorneys1 payments to ...................................... . 
Indian Territory, additional judge ................................... . 
Indian Territory, payment to clerk of court in ...................... .. . 

nited States courts1 audited accounts ................. . .. .. . ....... . 
Witnesses

1 
fees of ... . ................ ... ...................... ...... . 

Post-Office Department, audited accounts ............................ . 
Printing, State Department .......................... ............... . 
Government Printing Office, .tire engine, etc .......................... . 
Government Printing Office, library .......................... .. ..... . 
Senate ............................................................. . 
Hon e of Representatives ....................... .. . ..... . ........... . 
Executive Office, contingent expenses ................................ . 
J udgments, United States courts ........ .. ......... .... ...... ........ . 
Judgments, Court of Claims ......................................... . 
Judgments, Indian depredation cases ............... .. ................ . 
Audited claims, section 4 ....... .......................... .. . ........ . 

u·:111.a-
21 7 . 
4 

10 
1 J • 
1, 22 . 

2--,' 67. l 
4' . 

100,000.00 
3, 00. 00 
1,157. 
1,000.00 
6,50 .00 

14,000.00 
3,110.15 

93.75 
8,000.00 

784.11 
1,800.00 
7, 4 1. 92 
2,400.00 
1,300.00 

357.50 
25,800.00 
5,000.00 

947. 00 
16,802.40 
50,000. 00 

1,933. 14 
10,000.00 
35,000.00 
2,500.00 

32,256.15 
19,887. 60 

1,000.00 
7,78!:l.81 

15H, 901. 35 
13,722.15 
37,453.97 

Total increase . . . . . . ••••••.......... • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 340, 799. 32 

REDUCTION. 

Collecting revenue from customs...... . . . . . . • . . • • .. . .. • . . . . . .. . . • . . . . . . . 11 150, 000. 00 
Additional employees, Treasurer's Office ....................... ........ 3,125.70 
Recoinage of uncunent fractional silver coins...... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100, 000. 00 

u ppre ing counterfei tin~ and other crimes.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 000. 00 
International exchanges, ::Smithsonian Institution ................... ·. 177. 21 
Force for fire engine at Mount Pleasant, Distri ct of Columbia........ 2,850.20 
Fuel for public schools, District of Columbia......................... 5, 000. 00 

ee of witnesses, District of Columbia................................. 1,000.00 
tationery and other expenses at pension agencies.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 000. 00 
om pen ation of commissioners, mineral lands in Montana and lflallo. 2, 500. 00 

fen e in Indian depredation claims ........... _.......... ........... 2,000.00 
Expense of Congress of the Universal Postal Union ..... _..... . . . . . . . . 50, 000. 00 
Publi printing and binding ................... __ ... _ ..... _... .. ...... 175,000.00 

rintin ancl binding for Navy Department .... _............. ........... 2,000.00 
Printing and binding for Interior Department .... _....... . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,000.00 
Printing: nd binding for Department of Justice ..... _........ . . . . . . . . 3, 000. 00 
Mi cellaneN1 items, etc., House of Representatives................... 20,000.00 

tati n ry for Member , Honse of Representatives.................... 250. 00 
Material fi r f. lcling, House of Representatives .......... . .... ...... _. 3,000.00 

1 rk hire for f mbers, House of Representatives ... __ .. _ .. _. ........ 140, ::i18. 80 
Pay of Marine orps, audited claim withdrawn ... . ........ __ ........ 327. 07 
Payment to certain employees, House of Representatives .. ....... _.. . 5,799.50 

------
Total r d11ction .....••••............... _ ........•.....•.. ...... 1,695,548.48 

-------
Net reduction.................................................. 3541 749.16 



DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL. 

INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION AT PARIS. 

DEPARTMENT OF ST ATE, 
Washington, March 22, 1897. 

3 

Sm: I have the honor to invite your attention to the following item: 
"International Exposition at Paris in 1900: To enable the Government of the 

Uuited States to accept the invitation of the Republic of France to participate in 
an intern i1 tional exposition to be held at Paris commencing April 15 and closing 
November 5, 1900, submitted: $350,000." (See Estimates of Appropriations, Honse 
Document No. 12, Fifty-fourth Congress, second session, p. 92.) 

As explanatory of this item my predecessor in his letter to the Secretary of the 
Treasury of October 28, 1896 (Estimates, pp. 304-305), made tbe following observation: 

"International Exposition at Paris in 1900: In connection with the item of $350,000 
submitted for the purpose of formally accepting the courteous invitation of the 
French Republic to take part in the International Exposition at Paris in 1900 and 
insurino- our creditable representation therein, I inclose a copy of the French 
ambass~dor's note of October 8, 1895, extending the invitation and outlining the 
character of the proposed exposition. 

"I also wish to direct atteution to the joint r esolution of Congress approved May 
10, !888 (U. S. Stat. L., vol. 25, p. 620), authorizing this Government to accept a. 
similar invitation, and appropriating the sum of $::!50,000 with which to defray all 
necessary expenses incident to our representation. 

"The sum now asked is an increase over that granted in 1888, just as the amount 
provided for a like object by the joint resolution approved December 15, 1877 (U. 
S. Stat. L., vol. 20, p. 245), was greater than that appropriated in 1877. The sum 
appropriated in 1877 was $150,000; that of 1888, $250,000, thus showing that with 
onr increased growth a larger amount was deemed necessary to. insure a proper and 
credital,le display. . 

"In view of the magnitude and importance of the approaching .exposition, and of 
onr standing and resources among nations, together with our increased population 
and progress iu science ~nd manufacture since 1888, it is believed that $350,000 is 
not too large a sum to insure a fitting and creditable representation on the part of 
this Government at. Paris in 1900. Moreover, the magnificent exhibit of the French 
Government at Chicago in 1893 should act as a strong incentive in this matt.er and 
snggest to our people that theirs fall not short of it at Paris in 1900. I strongly 
urge, therefore, the appropriations specified." 

Since this item has not been included in any one of the appropriation acts so far 
approved by the President, I have to request that provision be made for the partici­
pation of this Government in the approaching Paris Exposition, during the present 
extra session, in some one of the pending bills or in such way as Congress may think 
most convenient. A great many details are necessary after the appropriation has 
been made, and the President should have sufficient time to consider these and 
select the commissioner-general and other officers who will be charged with carrying 
out the directions of Congress in this respect. · 

Res.pectfully, yours, 
JOHN SHERMAN. 

Hon. W. B. ALLISON, 
Chairman Committee on Appropriations, United States Senate. 

SIXTEENTH STREET EXTENDED. 

Iu the rmpreme court of the District of Columbia. In re subdivision known as 
Dennison and Leighton subdivision of a part of Mount Pleasant and Pleasant 
Plains. No. 419. District court. 

Pursnant to the mandate of the court of appeals of the District of Columbia filed 
in this court on the 14-th day of June, 1897, it is this 19th day of June, 1897, adjudged, 
ordered, and decreed that the judgment of this court bearing date the 1st day of 
June, 1896, and made pursuant to a mandate of said court of appeals, be, and the 
same is hereby, vacated, set aside, and for naught hehl. · 

And upon due consideration of the verdict of the jury in this case, and of the 
several motions to set aside said verdict and grant a new trial, it is further adjudged, 
orderNl, a,nd decreed that the said verdict be, and is hereby, ratified and confirmed 
11s to n 11 of the following lots and parts of lots, to wit: 

Lot N9. 122, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office. 
Lot No. 123, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office. 
Lot No. 124, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office. 
Lot No. 125, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office. 
Lot No. 126, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office. 
Lot No. 127, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office. 

S.R 2-21 



4 

Lot :ro. 56. 
Lo ' o. 57. 

ot. ' . :,9. 
Lot ' . 113. 
L ti o. 60. 

DEFICIE CY APPROPHIA'l'IO BILL. 

Lot o. l~l, Kenesaw avenue, book 7, page 23, surveyor's office. 
Lot :ro. 122, Kenesaw avenue, book 8, page 30, surveyor's office. 
Lot ro. 102. 
Lot To. 65. 
Lot o. 58. 

And a permanent right of way for tbe public over said several lots and part. of 
Jot taken for a street, as indicat ed ?n tLe plat filed _with the petition in this ca , i 
hereby adjudged to be condemned m accordance with the prayers of said petitiou. 

And it is further adjudged, ordered, and decreed that there is due to the re pectiYt, 
owner of said lots and parts of lots and buildings thereon condemned a a.for<• aid 
a. compensation therefor, according to the verdict of the said jury, the following 
sums of money, to wit: 
For lot o. 122, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office ........ $6,872.32 
For lot Jo. 123, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor'8 office ........ 11,643.50 
For lot No. 124, Columbia roail, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office... ..... 2,500.00 
For lot o. 125, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office. ....... 2,500.00 
For lot o. 126, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office........ 2, 208. 50 
For lot Jo. 127, Columbia road, book 7, page 133, surveyor's office ........ 13,504.00 
1''or lot o. 56 . ...... ... ... ..•••. ...••. •... .•.... .. . ... .••••• .••.•. ....•. 6,369.6 
For lot No. 57 ...••. ....•. ...... ...... ... ••. ..••.. .•.... ...• ..•... •••••.. 5,207.65 
For lot No. 59.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . • . • • . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 4, 425. 05 
For lot No. 113 . . ......................................... ..... _ .......... 4-,575.66 
For lot No. 60. .. . . . .•........ .. .. .. . .. . . . . .•. . . . . . . . . . .. . •. . .. . .... ..... 3,592.35 
For lot No. 121, Kenesaw avenue, book 7, page 23, surveyor's office . ...••. 17,775.00 
For lot o. 122, Kenesaw avenue, book 8, page 30, surveyor's office ....... 14,548. 88 
For lot ~ o. 102...... . • . • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • . . . . • • . . . . . . . . 20, 701. 25 
For l ot No. 65 ....••••..•...•...••••••••..••••...••••••......•••••...•... 13,693.60 
For lot No. 58... .. .... ...... .. .... .... .••• ... . .... •.•••. .... .... ... . .. . . 8,074.62 

And it is further ordered, adjudged, and decreed that said verdict, so far as it 
deterlllined the damages to the lots and parts of lots by reason of the auandonmeot 
of a previously existing highway, be, and the same is hereby, rati ti ed and confirmed; 
and it is adj udged, ordered, and decreed that there is now due and payable to the 
respective owners of lots and parts of lots so damaged, as compensation therefor, 
according to tbe verdict of said jury, the following sums of money, to wit: 

To the owner or owners of lot No. 50 ...•••.••••.•••••.•••••.•••••.••••.. $3, 201.75 
To the owner of the sou th part of lot No. 53.... . . .. . . . . . .. . . • • • • . . . . . . . . 608. 85 
To tb e owner of the west part of lot 4 7 and north 10 feet of lots 148 to 152, 

inclusive . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . • . . . • • . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . • . . . . . 3,144.69 
To the owner of lot 72 • • .. • . • • • .. • . • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • . . . . . . • . . . . • • • • . • • • • • • 600. 00 

And in respect to all other lots and parts of lots in the said verclict of the jury 
in this case mentioned it is adjudged, ordered, and decreed tbat said verdict be, and 
the ame is hereby, set aside and vacated, and a new trial is hereby granted in respect 
thereto. , 

And it is further adjudged, ordered, and decreed that that part of the verdict of 
the jnry in this case which assessed against the lots and parts of lots in said sub• 
division their proportional parts of the sum of $126,736.27 pursuant to section 15 of 
the act of Congress under which the proceedings in this case are had, and designated 
as schedule 3, be, and the same is hereby, vacated, set aside, and for nothing held. 

A true copy. Test: 
[SEAL.] 

W. S. Cox. J. 

J. R. YOUNG, Clerk, 
By R. J. MmGs, Jr. , .Assistant Clerk. 

SURVEYS IN INDIAN TERRITORY. 

'l.'REASURY DEPARTMENT, April 201 1897. 
IR: I hav the honor to transmit herewith, for the information of the Senate Com­

mitt e n Appropriations, copy of a communication from the Secretaty of the Interior 
of tbi~ dat , su b_mitting !'I'll estimate of deficiency in the appropriation for surveying 
lands m the Indian Territory for the service of the current fiscal year, $8,000. 

Respectfully, yours, 

Hon. WILLIAl\-1 B. ALLISO , 
Chairman Committee on .Appropriations, United States Senate. 

L. J. GAGE, Secretary. 



DEFICIENCY APPROPRI.A.TION BILL. 5 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
Washington, .April 20, 1897. 

Sm: I have the honor to transmit h erewith: for the appropriate action of Congress, 
a deficiency e timate of $81000 for surveying the public lands in the Indian Territory 
under thtl direction of the Director of the Geological Survey. The Director states 
that the bafance of the appropriation of $200,000, act of June 10, 1896, became 
exhausted April 15, 1897, and that the appropriation of $100,000, provided in the 
Indian bill for the fiscal year 1898, can only be available for the work of the survey 
from and after the approval of the act. The amount herein requested to be appro­
priated is to supply the deficiency in the expenditures for field work in the Indian 
Territory between April 15 and the time when the appropriation in the Indian bill, 
110w being considered by Congress, becomes available. 

The estimate of the Director of the Geological Survey is approved. 
Respectfully, 

C. N. BLISS, Secretary. 
The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

FORESTED LANDS. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
Washington, Jime, 1897. 

Sm: Of thP appropriation made to meet the expenses of an investigation and 
report by tl.te National Aca<lemy of Seiences on the inauguration of a national for­
estry policy for the forested lands of the United States (sundry civil act, approved 
June 11, 1896, 29 Stats., p. 432), there remains an unexpended balance of about 
$18,000. I desire to make further investigations for the purpose of securing more 
detailed information in relation to some of the reserves, and would like to have 
authority given for the use of the unexpended balance for that purpose. · 

The committee appointed by the National Academy of Sciences has transmitted 
its final report. Provision is made in the sundry civil act, approved June 4, 1897, 
for the survey of forest reserves, but not for such fnrther examination as I w.ish 
made in regard to the inauguration of a national forestry policy. 

In order to meet the expenses incidental to such an examination, I submit here­
with draft of an item which I have the honor to recommend may be incorporated 
in the deficiency bill now being considered by your committee. 

Respectfully, 
C. N. Buss, Secreta1·y. 

Hon. WILLIAM B. ALLISON, 
Chairman Committee on Appropriations, United States Senate. 

PAYMENT TO HUGH T. TAGGART. 

[Senate Document No. 158, Fifty-fourth Congress, second session.] 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, February 26, 1897. 
SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith, for the consideration of Congress, 

copy of a commnnication from the Attorney-General, of the 25th instant, requesting 
that an appropriation of $25,500 be included in the pending deficiency bill for pay­
ment to Hugh T. Taggart for services performed under appointment by the Depart­
ment of Justice. 

Respectfully, yours, 

The PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE, 

W. E. CURTIS, 
.Acting Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF ,JUSTICE, 
Washington, D. C., February 25, 1897. 

SIR: I have the honor to request that an appropriation of $25,500 be included in 
the pending deficiency bill before Congress for the payment to Hugh T. Taaaart of 
an account for services performed under appointment. hy this Department. 

00 

Respectfully, 

The SECRETARY OF TIIE TREASURY, 
Washington, D. C. 

JUDS~N HARMON, .Attorney-General. 



lE ~ ' 

JUDSON HARMO , 
Attorney-General. 

Hon. WILLIAM B . .ALLISON, 
Chairman Committee on Approp1·iationa, United States Senate. 

WASHINGTON, D. c., Jan1ta1·y 29, 1897. 
Sm. I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of my appointment as a special 

n si tant to the Attorney-General in the matter of the suit instituted by the United 
tat in the supreme court of the District of Columhia, under the act of Con11ress 

in that behalf, for the purpose of est.ablishing and making clear the title of the aid 
nit d tates to the land and water included within the improveruent of the 

Potomac River and its flats, and which suit is now pending in the Supreme Court 
of tbe nited tates upon appeals from the decree rendered by the court below in 
favor of the United tates. 

In reference to the matter of my compensation for services rendered, under ruy 
appointment as a special assistant to the attorney of the United States for the 
District of Columbia in conducting the case on the part of the Government in tbe 
court below, I beg leave, in accordance with your directions in the premhie , to sub­
mit the followin 6 statement. From this statement it will appear that the matter 
of my comp n ation in this suit is included in a fixed annual compensation for serv­
ices rendered in it and in other cases and matters in which the United States were 
concerned. 

After my appointment in the above case, other cases arose in which the rights and 
in tore. ts of the Governme11t were involved; one of these was a suit for an injunc­
tion to restrain the Ba.ltimore and Potomac Railroad Company from interfering with 
tbe otncers and workmen of the United States in the making of excavations and 
the construction of abutments for the bridge across the Anacostia River a.t the foot 



DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL. 7 

of Pennsylvania and Kentucky aven11es; _another was a condemnation P!O_c~eding 
instituted against the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal Company for the acqms1t1on by 
t he United States for bridge purposes of title to the northern abntment of the 
former aquedu ct over the Potomac River at G~orgetown: In these cases I was given 
a, similar a,ppointmetlt, and the several appomtments m each and all of the cases 
reci t ed that ruy compensation should be determined at the close of my services. 

Under date of January 27, 1890, I rendered a bill of $7,500 for services in the suit 
in r egard t o t.he :flats, covering the period from June 28, 1889, to that date; this 
included t he whole of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1889, and a part of the fiscal 
~·ear ending June 30, 1890 ;_ I also ren9-ered a~ this time another bill of $2,000 for 
8ervices in the condemnation proceedmg agamst the canal company. These bills 
were considered arnl approved by Mr. Hoge, then district attorney, and by Mr. 
Worthington , his predecessor in office. 

In respect of these bills, the Attorney-General wrote the district attorney, under 
date of February 20,. 1890 (H. H. 2697-86), suggesting that a consultation be had 
between h imself~ t he district attorney, and myself; in this letter the Attorney-Gen­
eral stated hi s desire "to fix a satisfactory sum for the annual compensation of Mr. 
Taggart in all cases in which he is employed in attending to the interests of the 
Government.'' 

When my attention was called by the district attorney to this letter, I called upon 
Mr. Hodo-es, the law clerk of the Department, with a view to ascertaining when it 
would b% convenient for the Attorney-General to receive the district attorney and 
myself. F inding that Mr. Hodges was conversant with the views of the Attorney­
General, the proposed interview with the latter and. its _object beca:me a matter of 
conversation bet.ween Mr. Hodges and myself, and 1t will be snffic10nt perhaps to 
state, without going into details, that after a discussion of the matter the sum of 
$6,000 per annum was, with my· consent, fixed upon as my annual compensation for 
services in all matter s which might be referred to me, and I further agreed that this 
rate should apply to the pending bills. 

Tho arrangement resnlted in a loss to me of $2,000, the amount of the hill in the 
condemnation case against the cn,nal company, and of a specific compensation for 
some other matters wliich were twn unadjusted. I conseuted to tltis arrangement, 
and to the loss it then entailed, becanse of my own desire that an annual compensa­
tion should be fixed and the necessity thus obviated of rendering specific bills in 
each case. 

I was paid $6,000 for services during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1889, under 
thi s arrangement, and the further sum of $1J500 for a portion of the fiscal year ending 
J une 30, 1890. I have since received no compensation under it, except as will be 
presently explained. 

Under t he arrangement a variety of matters have been referred to me and attended 
to (in addition, of course, to the suit in regard to the flats), among which may be 
mentioned: 

The condemnation proceedings for the acquisition of ground in square 231, for an 
addition t o tbe Bureau of Engraving and Printing. This case (No. 349, District court 
docket ), when I took charge of it on behalf of the Government, after the death of 
Mr. Coyle, was p ending upon exceptions taken by the Government to what was con­
sidered an excessive award or valuation of the land by the auditor. I was informed 
t hat the necessity for an immediate acquisition of titl11 by the United States was 
urgent, and upon an examination of the testimony in tbe record, I concluded that 
t he ch ances upon a rehearing of let1sening the award were slender, especially as 
further information indicated that there bad been a considerable appreciation in the 
value of the land during the pendency of the proceedings. Leave was thereupon 
asked of the Attorney-General to withdraw the exceptions, :lnd move the confirma­
tion of the auditor's report. 'l'he permission being granted, this was done. The 
proposed action was vigorously resisted by counsel for the owner of the land, who 
desired a new inquisition, and the court below, after argument, denied the motion 
to confi rm and set aside the award. From thU1 action the Government appealed to 
the general term of the court, where the case was again argued and the action of 
the court below reversed and the award confirmed. 

Examinations of and reports upon the titles to the various tracts of land embraced 
wi~hin the li:1'1its of the Zoological Park, claimed by Heman D. Walbridge, J. Pierce 
Klrngle, Pacificus Ord, Henry Holt, Anna E. 1. Evans, Hayden Caney Finley and 
Du1m, Union Benevolent Association, Waggaman and Ridout, trustee~ and J. L. 
Kervand, and the preparation of deeds in nearly all of these cases. In a few of them 
payments were made into oourt upon reports made by me showing conflicts of lines 
or defect~ in tit les. These lands aggr:egated in value upward of $170,000. Also 
exammat10ns of and reports upon th~ title to certain property in square 689, pnr­
chn se1l from G~n eml Butler; to_ certarn oth~r property in the same square, occupied 
by t he Coas t Survey ; to cer_tam pr operty m square 632 (Maltby House), purchased 
from Ellen Lane; and certam other property in the same square, purchased from 



8 EFI IE ·cy APPROPRIATION BILL. 

In the 

a ision of the upreme Court in its favor the Rock Creek Park Com­
mi I n n reel upon the performa,nce of a duty imposed upon it by the act of Con­
~ HS wbic-h rlir <·t ,1 the commi. sion to make an assessment of costs upon lands in 
b i trfrt sp ial1y benefited. I attended the meetings of the commission on 

b half f th nit cl 'tates, and when the widow and heirs of Van Riswick, owners 
of on fth trn tl5 aff ted, filed their bill for injunction to restrain the commis8ion 
from pr ding with the making of such assessments, upon the ground of uncon-
titn ionality, etc., I argued the case below in th~ court of appeals upon behalf of 

th ' v mm nt. 
v r: 1 oth r matters were referred to me and were examined and reported upon, 

but, th ·;i- _w re of minor importance, comparatively, I shall not specify them. 
. The d cmon of th court in the flats suit sustained the Government upon all points 
m ntrov r y. It was conceded that portions of the reclaimed land, lying within 
squa.r 63, , 129, n.nd 148, which were subject to overflow by the tide, and for this 
rea on ha_d b. en inclnd d witliiu the reclamation, were private property, and the 
court lly 1t tmaf decre directed the taking of testimony, on behalf of the claim­
a?t t own r lHp, an<l on l)ebalf of the United States as to the values of the por­
tions of land so ta.ken by the Government. This wa,s done, and the court by its 



DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL. 9 

further decree assessed such values, and Congress made an appropriation for their 
payment. To some of the ground there are conflicting claims of ownership, which 
are yet unadjusted. . . . 

It only remains to mention one other matter which bears upon the quest10n of ~y 
compensation. In 1891, upon the death of Coyle, I was requested by the then dis­
trict attorney to undertake the performance of certain work in connection with the 
criminal business of his office and did so with the understanding that the compen­
sation to be paid me by him from the allowance made him by law for the conduct of 
bis office shoulu be credited upon my fixed annual compensation of $6,000. 

'fhe present condition of my account with the United States, by fiscal years, is 
therefore as follows: 
There is due me under my contract with the Attorney-General at the agreed 

rate-
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890 ................................. $4,500 
For the fiscal years since to June 30, 1896...... • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36, 000 
For one-half the present fiscal year. - • • • • . • • • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 000 

Less the sums paid me for attending to the preparation of indictments 
and other criminal business of the district attorney's office, out of 
the sum allowed him by law for the payment of the expenses of his 
office, which it was agreed should be thus credited-

For one-half the fiscal year ending June 30, 1891 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1, 500 
For the fiscal years since to June 30, 1896 . _ .•....... _.... . . . . . . . 15, 000 
For one-half the present fiscal year...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 500 

43,500 

---18,000 

Balance.. . • . . • • • . . • • • • • . • • • • • . • • • • • . • • • • • . • • • • • . . • • • • . . • • • . • • • • • . . . . • 25, 500 

In conclusion, I beg leave to call attention to the fact that the credit above allowed 
is a distinct saving to the Government. If the duties connected with the criminal 
business of the district attorney's office had not been performed by me the amount 
would of course have been paid to some other person employed to perform them, and 
my compensation at the agreed rate would certainly have been earned iu the services 
r endered in the flats suit alone. Indeed, the magnitude of this case, the questions 
of law irrvolved, its importance to the Government, and the professional labors 
entailed in its conduct, would fairly justify a much higher rate of compensation 
than $6,000 per annum, to say nothing of the other matters which have been referred 
to me and attended to, as above stated. 

While I feel, under the circumstances, that the arrangement for the fixed annual 
compensation of $6,000 has been altogether to the advantage of the Government, and 
that the business ought to have realized for me more than the above balance, l under­
stand, of course, that my engagement limits me to the sum mentioned. 

I have arranged the account in the form of a bill, which is respectfully transmitted 
herewith for vour action. 

I have the honor to be, your obedient servant, 
HUGH T. TAGGART. 

The ATTORNEY-GENERAL. 

W ASI-IINGT0N, D. c., February 29, 1897. 
Srn: I have read the letter of Mr. 'l'aggart to you, dated January 23, 1897, trans­

mitting his bill for professional services rendered to the United States in sundry 
matters, and among them the matter of the suit in equity, which the Attorney­
General was directed by Congress to institute for the purpose of establishing the 
title of the United States to the area, land, and water included within the limits of 
the improvement of the Potomac River and its flats. 

I am able to confirm in every particular the correctness of the statement made by 
Mr. Taggart in bis letter. Mr. Hoge informed me when I succeeded him in the 
office of district attorney of the agreement which had been entered into between 
your predecessor in offict' and Mr. Taggart, by which Mr. Taggart was to be paid an 
annual compensation of $6,000 for his services in the flats suit and in such other 
matters as might be referred to him wherein the interests of th~ Government were 
concerned. 

Mr. Hoge further s_tated to me that the arrangement with Mr. Taggart had proved 
to be a most economical one for the Government and bad obviated the necessity of 
the employment by the Attorney-General of special assistant attorneys in many 



1 

ClIA. • C. COLE. 
The TT R EY- E EnAL. 

S FREME C URT OF Tirn DJSTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 
Washington, D. C., February 26, 1897. 

EAR JR: The ,jnRticea of the aupr me conrt of the District of Columbia are 
inf; rm fl that H. T. Ta gart, eaq., has presented his bill for legal services in tile ccle-
1,r. t d I' toma Flats case, anu other legal services for the United 'tates, to tho 
Attorn y-General, wbo J1aa approved the 1:1ame. We a.re particularly ad vised of tlie 
aervi e of r. Ta gart fo the Potomac Flats case. llis patient r esearch and great 
kn wJ dge of tb matt rs and things involved in that litigation are only equallccl 
by the great ability and legal acumen shown in the discharge of hfa professioual 
duty. 

Tb final hearing of the Potomac Flats case occupied the atfontion of this court 
i~ gen ral term, for six weeks or more. Many years were r equired for the prepara­
t10n of the case, during which time it was often before the court upon incidental 
qne tion . The i sues were various, and the defendants numerous; the t estimony 
and exhibitR are contained in seven large printed volumes; an<l by t.he decree of the 
court passed upon the final bearing of tLe cause, the title or the Government was 
established to all the reclaimed land, with trifling- exceptions, and its title was also 
established to riparian rights along the Potomac River front of the city. 



DEFICIENCY APPROPHIA.TION IHLL . 11 
......_ 

The brief and argument of Mr. Tao-gart was a complete demonstration of every 
point irr the case, whether suggested by the Govemment or the defendants. We 
urnlerstaud that tlie balance of iVIr. Tag·gart's bill, covering- the period from 1890 for 
serviceH iu this a1Hl other mat ten,, is $25,500. In our judgment, taking into consid­
er 1tio11 tile fa,ct tl..Htt nroperty rights and interests of the Government to the extent 
of 111a11y rnillio11H of tlollars were involved, that a vast m1mber of claims, each di.ffer­
incr fro111 tlte others, the evidence iu most instances lieing nncient and obscure and 
mg8t, di f'ticn lt to obtain, were litigated, aud the t ime he was enµ-aged also considered, 
the Jaitl1foliiess and abili t y with which Le conducted the case, would entitle Mr. 
T:l "'/.!':1 rt to charge aud receive as only a moderate compensation twice the al,ove­
n:i ;ied Arnn for his services in the Potollla,c Flats case aloue. We feel, nnder the 
circn111stn 11 ces, that Mr. Taggart sl10uld be paid witl.10nt delay, and should not be 
com1,ellt·cl to await the resnlt of legal proceedings against the Government in a mat­
ter ,,·here the righlfnlne8is and justness of bis claim are so patent. He is not a rich · 
ma11, Las a large falllily and neetlis the m01iey. Mr. Taggart has always been more 
11otl'\1l for zeal in attell(ling to tlJe interests of bis clients than eageruess to collect 
bis fee8. 

vVe have the honor to be, your obedient servants, 

Hon. WILLIAM B. ALLISON, 

E, F. BINGHAM, C. J. 
A. B. HAGNER. 
WALTER S. Cox. 
A. C. Br:A-DLEY. 
CHAS. C. COLE. 
L. E. MCCOMAS 

Chairman Committee on .Appropriations, United States Senate. 

0 


	Deficiency appropriation bill.
	Recommended Citation

	1987-149-SR159-3570

